
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MAY 25, 2022 
 
FILE NO:   VAR-2022-0200                                                                                    AGENDA ITEM:   6.A    
 
STAFF CONTACT:   Heather Manzo, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a variance 
to reduce the required side yard setbacks for a property zoned General Office (“GO”) located at 607 East 
Spear Street, APN 004-235-02. (Heather Manzo, hmanzo@carson.org) 
 
STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is proposing a reduction to the required side yard setbacks from 10 
feet to 5 feet for the development of a single-family residence on a vacant 33-foot-wide parcel.  A variance 
is required.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the variance. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve variance VAR-2022-0200, based on the ability to make all 
findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP: 

 
  

mailto:hmanzo@carson.org


RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 days, 
then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of final approval.  A single, one-year extension of 
time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division at least 30 days prior to the 
one-year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one-year, and no extension 
granted, the permit shall become null and void.  
 

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Carson City Municipal Code (“CCMC”) 18.02.050 (Review); 18.02.085 
(Variances); and 18.04.115 (General Office (“GO”)); Carson City Development Standards (“CCDS”) 1.18 
(Residential Development in Non-Residential Zones). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed-Use Residential 
 
ZONING:   GO 
 
KEY ISSUES:  Will the approval of the variance request be in keeping with the standards of the CCMC? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION: 
NORTH:    GO – Single Family Residences  
EAST:  GO – Single Family Residences 
SOUTH: GO – Single Family Residences 
WEST:     GO – Single Family Residences 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: X Shaded (areas of minimal flooding) 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  project area is flat 
SEISMIC ZONE: Zone III, moderate earthquake potential, beyond 500 feet 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
PARCEL AREA: ±2,805 square feet 
EXISTING DEVELOPMENT:  Vacant 
 
BACKGROUND:  The subject site consists of a 33 foot wide by 85 foot deep parcel.  The site was 
previously developed with a 27 foot wide single family residence that was constructed in 1907 and was 
demolished in 2019.  The applicant wishes to develop the site.  If application of the 10 foot side setbacks 
is applied to the property, the structure will be limited to 13 feet wide.  Based on the narrowness of the 
lot and the required side setbacks, the applicant has applied for a variance to reduce the side yard 
setbacks in order to accommodate the construction of a new single family residence.   
 
DISCUSSION:  The applicant has requested a reduction of the side yard setbacks from 10 feet to 5 feet.  
The proposed 2-story single family residence has ±1,464 square feet of living space, a 2 car garage, and 
a 2nd level deck over the driveway.  The project will comply with all other standards for development.  
The table below summarizes the setback standards and the proposed setbacks for the project. 
 



Setbacks CCMC Minimum Proposed 
Front 10 feet 20 feet 
Side 10 feet   5 feet 
Rear   0 feet 10 feet 

 
A single family residence is allowed within the GO zoning district, but is subject to the design standards 
contained in CCDS 1.18 (Residential Development Standards in Non-Residential Zones).  The applicant 
will need to demonstrate the design complies with CCDS 1.18 at the time of building permit submittal. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed on May 10, 2022, to 42 property owners, within 600 
feet of the subject site, pursuant to the provisions of the Nevada Revised Statutes and the CCMC.  As of 
the writing of this report no public comments had been received.  Any comments that are received after 
this report is completed will be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting on May 25, 
2022, depending on their submittal date to the Carson City Planning Division.  
 
CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:  Plans were routed to commenting 
agencies, and the following comments were received.  Comments have been incorporated into the 
conditions of approval, as appropriate. 
 
Development Engineering: 
Development Engineering has reviewed the request within our areas of purview relative to adopted 
standards and practices and to the provisions of C.C.M.C. 18.02.085, Variances: 
 
CCMC 18.02.085(2)(a) - Adequate Plans 
The information submitted by the applicant is adequate for this analysis. 
 
CCMC 18.02.085(5)(a) – Site Constraints 
The width of the lot is a site constraint, especially when taking into consideration that the side yard 
setbacks within the GO zone are 10 feet. 
 
CCMC 18.02.085(5)(b) – Preservation and Enjoyment of Property Rights 
There are adequate services to serve the project.  The requested variance will allow the applicant to the 
same property rights as others within the neighborhood and within the same zoning district. 
 
CCMC 18.02.085(5)(c) - Adverse Effects to the Public 
Granting this request will not adversely affect to a material degree the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject 
property. 
 
Fire Department:  

1. The project must comply with the International Fire Code and Northern Nevada Fire Code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City. 

 
Building Division: 

1. The applicant will need to apply for a permit using the Carson City permit center 
permitcenter.carson.org 

2. The design will need to be in accordance with the 2018 Code Series and Northern Nevada 
Amendments (Building and Fire). 

 
FINDINGS:   Staff’s recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 18.02.085 
(Variances) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the project.  
 
1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including shape, 

size, topography or location of surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance 



would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity 
or under identical zone classification. 

 
CCMC 18.04.195 (Non-Residential District Intensity and Dimensional Standards) states that the minimum 
setbacks for this development are: Front = 10 feet, Side = 10 feet, Rear = 0 feet and the minimum lot 
width for properties within the GO zone is 60 feet wide.  For lots that meet the minimum lot width 
standards, meeting the side setback standards can be achieved as the setbacks will accommodate a 40 
foot wide structure.  New development is subject to meeting code standards in the place at the time of 
application.  Strict application of CCMC would deem the property nearly undevelopable as the lot is 33 
feet wide which is considerably narrower than the minimum lot width of 60 feet within the GO zoning 
district.  If code standards for side setbacks are applied to this property, the structure would be limited to 
13 feet wide.   
 
Due to the narrowness of the property, the applicant is requesting that the side yard setbacks be reduced 
to 5 feet to accommodate the construction of a single-family residence.  The subject site is surrounded 
by GO zoned properties developed with single family residences.  The request would be in character with 
surrounding development located within the same zoning classification. 
 
2. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 

substantial property rights of the applicant. 
 
Granting of the variance will allow the applicant to enjoy the same right to develop the site with a single 
family residence as other surrounding properties which do not have the same site constraints.  Without 
the variance, the applicant’s ability to develop the parcel will be impacted due to the narrowness of the 
property.  
 
3. That the granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, 

adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or working in 
the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially detrimental to the 
public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of 
the subject property. 

 
The intent of CCMC 18.04.195 is to apply setback standards to properties to provide adequate building 
separation from property lines.  The requested 5 foot setback complies with building and fire standards 
and is consistent with the neighborhood character.  The granting of the variance will not, under the 
circumstances of this particular case, adversely affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject 
property.   
 
Attachments: 

Application VAR-2022-0200 



April 13, 2022

Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

RE: Major Project Review: MPR-2021-0441

Dear Sirs:

Herein I will describe the events and circumstances that led to us now engaging over my property at 607 E.

Spear, CaBon City, NV 89701.

I bou8ht this property ?as is' (no inspection contingency) in November of 2017 for 5100,000. At that time, it
was a small, 3-bedroom, l-bath, 935-sqft single family residence that came with tenants who continued to
rent from me as they had from the previous owner. The setback were 5' or less, as the west side ofthe
property sat nearly on the property line.

When a major plumbing issue arose and we needed to dig deep into the structure ofthe house, I decided
there was too much liability involved to let the tenants return, and I put them up in a hotel untilthey could
find other accommodations.

ln March of 2019, Bartosz Construction pulled a permit for me to demo the house, which included
approximately S10,000 of asbestos remediation. There was absolutely nothing salvageable about the
structure and a complete demolition was performed. At no time was I advised, not even in the permit that
was pulled, that I had a year to rebuild under the same zoning, use permit, setback, etc. And even if I had
been notified, I was already under water by S3O00O and didn't have the funds to rebuild at that time.

I subsequently tried to sellthe lot but was unable to get any reasonable offers because I supposedly now only
had 13'of buildable width, because the zoning was now 'commercial', with 10, setbacks, and my property is
only 33' wide. Those unexpected restrictions made my lot worth 'maybe' S5O,OOO, which caused me financial
harm. That whole block was (and still is) residential. There are many mixed use and multifamily structures in
the general neighborhood.

So, just to have the right to build another economically reasonable residential structure, I have had to bring
this before you and pay over $2,000 to have you consider my situation. The losses on this project just keep
adding up.

I humbly request that you approve the plans submitted herein and restore the setbacks to what I had when I
originally bought the property. That way I can replace the neighborhood blight that I tore down with
something that will beautify and enhance the city.

Sincerely,

Dawn Rickabaugh



108 E. Proctor Street
Carson Clty, Nevada 89701

(775) 887-2180
H6aring lmpalred: 71,

January 21 ,2022

Dawn Rickabaugh
PO Box 308
Carson City, NV 89702
Digital distribution to dawn@notequeen.com

Major ProJect Review: MPR-2021-0441

PTANNING DIVISION

Review Date: OecembF.t 21 ,2021

IYlaior Prolect Review CommentB

Address: 607 East Spear Street
APNS: 004-23t02
Site SEe: 2,805 square feet
Master Plan Designation: Mixed-Use Residential
Zoning: General ffice (GO)

The following requiremenb and commenb arc provided for your use in preparing final plans and
submittals for the project. Please be advised that the comments presented in this letGr are based on
the plans submitt€d with the Major Project Review application and may nol include all the requirements
or conditions which may be placed on the project at the time of submittal of planning applications for
approval (if applicable) or final plans for buiHing permits. lt is hoped, hoivever, thtt this revieu, will
expedite the completion of your project.

Some of the requirements noted below may have already been shown or otheMise indicated in the
plans and need only be submitted in the final improvement plan form. Final on- and off-site
improvement plans shall be submitted to the Building DMsion, (108 E. proctor Street). These plans
must contain all appropriate requirements of Development Engineering, Health, Utilities, Fire, and
Planning Divisions/Departnents.

Planning applications (ifapplicable), such as Master Plan Amendments, Zoning Changes, Special Use
lgrmits, V 4Ttss, Lot Line Adjustnents, Parcel Maps, etc. shall be submitted 1o the ptanning
Division (108 E. Proctor Street) for review and approval.

S]TE INFORMATION:

Project Description: Application to discuss potential variance to setback requirements in the General
Office (GO) zone due to lot size and dimensions. Application matrerials note that there was an existing
structure that was demolished. Applicant wishes to develop the site, but would be limited based on
cunent setback requirements.



PLANNI DMSION
Heather Manzo, Associate Planner

MPR-2021 .0441
January 21,2OU
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and ccMC

1 Allo^rable Uses - Allo\ryed uses in the GO zoning district are ou ined in CCMC 19.04.115.
Residential uses are allorr/ed in addition to some commercjal uses that are generally lower
intensity uses and appropriate within proximity to a neighborhood.

2. Setbacks -
18.04 195 (

4

CCMC 18.04.195 outlines the minimum setbacks in the cO zoning district. Division 1.18 turther
expands on the base zoning selbacks and standards when residential development is proposed.

The setbacks for the GO zone are:

Division 1.18.4 specifies that setback shall be those established in the underlying zoning district
subject to the following:

a. Front = 10 feet (additional 5 feet foreach story above the firsq Side = 1O feet; Rear =
0 feet since the site abuts commercial zoning.

b. A minimum &.foot landscape buffer is required along all street fontages.

It was noted during the meeting that development may not be possible with he 10 foot side setbacks
and that a 5 foot setback was more desired. A major variance will be required to reduce the required
side setbac-lG to 5 feet

3. Heioht - CCMC 18.04.195 (Non-Residentiat)

The maximum height is 50 feet in the GO zoning district.

Pa*ing - Carson City Da/etopment Standards, Division 2. For residential development, 2 off_
street parking spaces is required per unit. Most commercial uses which are albw;d in tlte GO
zoning districtwill require more parking than a single family residence. please refer to Division
2.2 for parking requiremenb based on use.

5. Growth Manaoement - CCMC 18.12

Growth Management applies to all resi+ntial, commercial, and industrial property that is requked to
be served by city water and/or s*rer sefvice within the consolideted municipality 6f Carson iity.

ENGINEERlNG AND UTILITIES
Stephen Pottey, Development Englneedng

TransDortation:
1. Off-street parking must be provided per the table in CCDS 2.2. The drive\ ray must meet

Carson City Development Standards and Standard Details.

Water/Sewec
2. Water and sewer connection fees must be paid. lf these ftes were paid in the past, then the

difference between the old and na{ amounis of water/sewer usages must be paid for. please
see CCMC 12.01.030 for the water connection tue schedul€ ana tZ.Oa.OZb for ttre sewei
connec{ion fee schedule.

3. A backflow preventer may need to be installed above grade in a hot box at the property line



for some commercial uses
preventers.

MPR-20214441
January 21,2022

Page 3

Please refer to NAC 4454 for a list of uses that require backflo,v

6

7

8.

I

Storm Drai and Floodino

10.

11

12

4. The cunent FEMA flood zone is Zone X (shaded) so no special flood miligation is required.

General Comments:
5. Any engineering work done on this projec{ must be wet stamped and signed by an engineer

licensed in Nevada. This will include site, grading, utility and erosion control plins as iell as
standard details.

All construction work must be to Carson City Development Standads (CCDS) and meet the
requiremenb of the Carson City Standard Details.

Fresh water must be used for Dust conkol. Contact the Water Operations Supervisor public
Works at 283-7382 for more information.

A private testing agreement will be necessary for the compactjon and material testing in the
street right of way. The fom can be obtained through Carson City permit Engineering.

lf an existing water service is to be re-used, it must be checked for condition. lt may need to
be replaced. Any existing water and sener services not being used must be abandoned at
the main.

Ne!t/ electrical service must be underground-

Please show suffcient utility information to ensure that minimum spacing is met between water
meters and dry utilities.

Any work performed in the sheet right of way will require a traffic control dan and a timeline
type schedule to be submitted before the wo* can begin. A minimum of one week notice must
be given before any work can begin in the street right of way.

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Dave Ruben, Fire MaEhal

BUILDING D]VISION
Corcy Coleman, Buildlng Official

The project musl comply with the lntemational Fire Code (lFC) and Northem Nevada fire code
amendments as adopted by Carson City.

1 Design to the 2018 Code Series and Northem Nevada Amendments (Building and Fire) and
the State of Nevada Blue Book.

Provide submittal digitally to the permit center at permitcenter.carson.org. lnitial reviews may
take up to 15 days.

lf a. 5 foot setback is allowed, please note that there may be fire separation and opening
protection requirements.

2

J



MPR-20214441
January 21,2022
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Conclusion

These comrnenb are based on a very general site plan and do not indicate a complete revie{y. Allpertinent requirements of Nevada State Law,_ Carson City cocte, and Carcon Citv O"rJ"iii,J"jStandards will still apply whether mentioned in this letter or riot. 
- --

Due to changing conditions of business€nd requirements for zoning, masEr plan and development
codes of C€rson City, this MpR inbrmation will expire anA may need to be ,gi"t"a-*itf, i ,"Jijpii
if the devetoper has not applied for a variance, or 

'UuifOint 
feTmii-ii a variance is not requircd. withinone vear of the date of the MpR meeting. ptease provide;;opy of this Min r"iti i,iti,-I.vi-rjrr:il"'i

in relation to the proposed project

The aforementioned comments are based on the
have any questions, please Eel free to contact the
8:00 AM to 4:00 PM_

Planning Olvision -
Heather Manzo, Associate planner
(775) 283-7075
Email: hmanzo@carson.om

Major. Projec{ Revie\^, Committee,s reviarv. lf you
follo^ring members of staff, Monday througn frilai

Engineerlng Dlylsion -
Stephen Pottey, Development Engineering
(775) 283-7079
Email: spottev@carson.oro

Flrc Prevention -
Dave Ruben, Fke Marshal
(/75) 28$715s
Email: druben@carson.om

Buildlng Dlvislon -
Corey Coleman, Building Officiat
Q75)28U70s2
Email: ccoleman@carson.oro

Sincerely,
Community Darelopment Departnent, planning Division

Mamo
Associate Planner

cc: MPR-2021-0441



Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street. CaBon City NV 89701
Phone: (775) 887-21E0 . E-rnail: p!34gi4g@93694.9g9

MAJOR VARIANCE

$2,150.00 + noticing fae
'Due alter appllcation is deem€d cornplete by staff

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

ccMc 18.02.085

SUB IITTAL PACKET - 4 Complete Packets
(1 Unbound Odghal and 3 Copl6)
n Application Form
! Oelailed Written Project Description
Lr Site Plan
tr Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
I Variance Findings

Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement
a Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date

FEE':

CD or USB DRIVE with complete application in
PDF

Application Reviewed and Received By:

Submittal Deadline: Planning Commbsion application
submittal schedule.

Note: Submittab must b€ of sufficiant cladty and
detall such that all departments are able to detsrmine
if thoy can support the rcqus6t Additional lnfomation
may be Bquir€d.

FILE #
APPLICANT PHONE *
Dawn Rickabaugh (77 5)291 -2009
TAIUNG ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZF

704 Highland St., Carson City, NV 89703
E AIL ADDRESS

dawn@notequeen.com
PROPERTYOWNER PHONE *
Dawn Rickabaugh (beneficiary of trust)
TIAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP

704 Highland St., Carson City, NV 89703
E AIL ADDRESS

dawn@notequeen.com
APPLICANT AGENT'REPRESENTATIVE PHONE #

Kristi Manwaring, Trustee is owner of record
AILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, AI

she is my daughter, holding title to the property
EMAIL ADDRESS

through the trust, but I am the sole bene of the trust

Proied's Assessor Parcel Number(s):

oo4-235-02
Streel Address

607 E. Spear. St.
Proieci's Master Plan Desionation Proiecl's Cufient Zonino NearBt Maior Cross Street(s)

Anderson

Please provide a brief descdption of your proposed project below. Provide additional pages lo describe your request in more detait.

Because of asbestos, etc., the previous improvement was totally demolished, thus I lost my 5' setbacks. I want them

restored so I can build an economically viable proiect for this narrow g,000 sqft lot

PROPERW OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

Dawn Rickabau h
J,
have

public,

Nota Publ

, being duly deposed, do hereby afiim that I am the re@rd owner of the subject property, and tiat I
of, an to. the ng of e

,zoal
ly known (or proved) to me to be the person name is su

he/she executed the ng document.

704 Hiqhland St. , Carson City
Address

to the

Date

porso nally appeared beiore me, a nolary
doqJment and who acknowledged to me that

{ -/-z>
sig

STATE OF NEVADA .. )
couNTY cqr6onqf9 i

NOTE: lf your projecl is located within the Historic Districl or airport arBa, it may need to be scheduled b€fore the Historic RBources Commission or theAieo( Authority in addition to being schedul€d for rBview by the planning Commission. planning staff can help you make this detemination.

Page I of6



ACXrac[m-EOGreXT OF lppUGAIfr

! cerlify $rat tre fuegdng staEnents are true and coneci b the bect of rry krowledgE and be[ef. I agree to
fully conply witrr all corditons a. establEh€d by the pbnning Cornmisabn. I ar aware that thb 

-pemit
beoom€€ null and wrid if the use is nd iniffi wilhin orle year of the date of the phnning Comtdission
+proval; and I undentand that this pemil mey be revokod br yioldbn of ary of the cordi6om- of approral. I
further undeFtand that 4proval of thb applbatid &es not exernpt me frorn ait City CoOe requiErnents.

/r'r.L/.- L (-t*-- zt
Signdure Print t{ane Date

hgc 2 of4



CaBon City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor St eet Catlon City NV 89701
Phone: fz5) 887-2lm . E{rlaal: p!q!!i!g!reeE9!pIg

FOR OFF|CE USE OI{LY

cclc t8.02.085

MAJORVARIANCE

FEE' $2,1 50.m + noticing iee
'Due afur application i. deemed cofipleb by statr

SUBIITAL PACXEI -il Compl€te Packets
(1 Unbound O.igiml and 3 Copks)
il Appliztbn Form
I I Detailed wriuen Proied Desc.irfirn
a Site Plan
!. Building Ele\ratioo Drawings and Floor Plans
1r Variance Findings
tr ApplicanfsAclGwledgnentstabrnent
I Docurnentatioo ot Taxes Pai(l..tc{}ab

CD or USB DRrVE with cornpl€te apdication in
PDF

Application Revi ed and Received By:

Sdmitlal Doadirr: Planlng Commb8iqt apdhation
submitd ggEdgE-

tlote: Subfllit* must be of sulhcient clality and
detail such tld all &Frtnents ate aue to determirp
if t Ey can support the requ€st Additiooal lnfomatioo
may be r€quiBd.

FILE #
APPUCANT PTIOIG *
Dawn Rickabaugh, beneliciary Q751291 -20O9
HAIUNG AIDRESS, CITY, STATE ZP

704 Highland St., Carson City, NV 89703
E AIL AIDRESS

dawn@notequeen.com
PROPERTYOWI{ER PTIOT{E *
Kristi Manwaring, Trustee (6261241-7557
TAIUT{G ATDRESS, CNTY, STATE ZP

704 Highland St., Carson City, NV 89703
E AIL AIX'RESS

kristi@notequeen.com
APPUCAT{T AGEIT'REPRESEIITAITVE Pt{otG *

IAU}'G AIDRESS, CITY, STA'IE ZP

E AL AIDRESS

Prcbcts Ass€s8or Parcel umbe(s):

oo4-235-O2
Steet Address

607 E. Spear St.
Prcbds MBt€r Phn Desir'lalbo

Mixed-Use Residential
PtoGds Cuner Zoatno

GO
Nae6t t ai, Cro6s Steet(s)

Anderson

Plesse prcvide a bn:ef descrip{ion of your propos€d proied bdolx. Povide additi{rEl pages to describe your Equest in more detail.

To replace the residential property demolished in 2019 with a new residential property using the 5'
setbacks on the sides. There will be a 2-car garage on the 1st level to provide off street parking.

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

Knsh l4atlqarjn4 being duly depG€d, do hereby affirm that
ot, and I agr€e1y', the ltlirE d ltrb oppli€lion.

Addless

STATE OF NEVADA
couNfl lrqr\o^ c(+
On r A' fl\a||W a

I am tlre ecord own€r of the subied property, and that I

l* 1p512

D
known (or p.or€d) to m€ to b€ lhe person wtlcse name is slbscribed to tha

the fo.€going &oJment.

persooally appeared belore me, a nobry
document and who ackno ,tedged to me that

publ

Publi:
GABNELACEEO

xonit
srlG6

OAn &A

RArc
mlD^
A.lt ,lraatlo.

OTE: lf yoor p.qed is located within tle Historb Dis{rid or dlport ale6. it may need to be schedul€d befo.B fle Historic Resources Co.nmission or theAirpo.t Arrttbrity in eddilio.l to beirE sdEduled fur .€view by ttle ptanning C,ornmissioo. planning stafi cen nAp Vo, 
'nake 

tf,i" Oetermi*tioo,.

Page I of6



ACKXOIULED*XT OF APPIICAXT

I sfif $at tre forogdng sffinentB ar€ tus ad con€ct b the bed of my knodeage ard be$ef. I 4rce to
fully oomply with all conditbm as est*lbh€d by the Phnning Commiesrirn. I 4n awer€ that thb permit
b€corn€s null and void if lhe use is rrt inilieted within one ycar d the dab of tle Phnning Cornmission
+pror€l and I understand that thb ponnit may be ]rvok€d fur viratirn of any of the conditiom of 4proral. I
furttr€r undetrtand that +provd of t*B appli:alim dG nd o(€rnpt me fiom all City Code r€quirBrnents.

,l lzE/zz
Appl l{ane Data t

P.8c 2 ofa



MAJORVAR E CHECKLIST

Each application must include the tollou/ing intormation

1. A Detailed Written Project Description

2. Response to the Variance Findings

3. Documentation of Taxes Paid{o-Date

4. Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans

5. Site Plan drawn at an appropriate scale or dimension to depict the parcel and containing the following information:
a. Show a north poir arrolv and sile plan scale. A bar scale is preferred because when the drawings are

reduced, it will still show an accurate scale. A bar scale could appear like this for a projecl that
has a scale of one inch equals twenty feet on the original site plan:

1l] 20
I

b- Vicinity map must be shown on the site plan. This is a map, not to scale, that you would provide a visitor
unfamiliar with the area as directions to get to your property. lt will show adjacent streets,

c. Title block in lower right-hand comer including:
i. App[g3lqg name, mailing address, and daytime phone number (including area code).
ii. The name, mailing address, and daytime phone number of the oerson preparinq the site plan, if

different from applicant.
iii. The name, mailing address, and daytime phone number of the record o\rrner of the subjecl

property, if different from applicant.
iv. Assessor Parcel Number(s) (APN) and address (location, if no address) of the subjecl property.
v. Project title and permit request. (Example: Variance, Special Use Permit).

6. Property lines of the subiect property with dimensions indicated

7. All existing and proposed structures shall be shown, including:
a- Distances from property lines indicated by dimensions.
b. Distances between buildings shall b€ indicated on the plot plan.
c. Clearly label existing and proposed structures and uses, and show dimensions.
d. Square footage of all existing and proposed struc{ures.
e. lf a commercial or multi.family project, show all elevations and submit roof plans showing all proposed

roof equipment and means of screening from view along with plans for trash receptacle screening and
loading/unloading area location and design.

f. Elevations of any proposed struc{ures/additions.
g. Alleasements.

8. Show curb, gutter, sidewalks, ADA facilities, PFD, circulation

9. Poect access:
a. Show the location of street access and all existing accesses of neighboring properties including cross

streets.
b. Show adioining street names
c. Show all curb cuts with dimension.

1O- Show the Assessor Parcel Numbe(s) of adjoining parcels.

1 1. Show all existing and proposed parking, landscape islands and traffic aisles' with dimensions.

12. Show location of existino and orooosed utiliies and drainage facilities and indicate whether overhead or

underground. Show the location of any septic linesJfields and wells.

13. lf speciric landscape areas are required or provided, show with dimensions..

14. Show location of all proposed amenities, such as gazebos, retaining walls, detention aJeas, etc'
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MAJOR VARIANCE FINDINGS

State law requires that the Planning Commission consider and support the questions belo^, with tacts in the
record. These are called 'FINDINGS'. Since staffs recommendation is based on the adequacy of your
findings, you need to complete and attach the required findings with as much detail as possible to ensure that
there is adequate information supporting your proposal.

THE FINDINGS BELOW ARE PROVIDED IN THE EXAGT LANGUAGE FOUND IN THE CARSON CITY
uNrcrPA coDE (cctc), FoLLowED By ExpLANATtoNs To GUTDE yOU tN YOUR RESPONSE. ON A

SEPARATE SHEET TO BE INCLUDED WITH YOUR COTPLETE APPLICATION, LIST EACH FINDTNG
AND PROVIDE A RESPONSE ]N YOUR OWN WORDS. ANSWER THE QUESTIONS AS GOTPLETELY AS
POSSIBLE TO PROVIDE THE PLANN]NG COMTI$SION WITH THE DETAILS NECESSARY TO
CONSIDER YOUR PROJECT. IF A FINDING DOES NOT APPLY TO YOUR SITUATION, EXPI.AIN WHY.

cctc 18.02.085{5} FtNDINGS.

L That because of special circumstancB to the Eubiect property, including shape, size, topography
or location of sumoundings, the strict appllcatlon of the zoning ordinance would deprlve the
sut iect prope.ty of pdvileges enjoyed by other propertiG in the vicinity or under identical zone
claasificdiorE.

Explanation Think about your situation and slate what is different about your property that mekes your
variance request necessary. ls it the topography, the desEn, size, etc. or your parcel and why
can you not redesign your project to fit within code requirements? Please understand that a
"setf-imposed' or "financial" hardship is not considercd adequate reason for granting of a
variance.

2. That the granting of the application is necGsary for the prEervation and enioyment of sub8tantial
property rights of the applicant.

Explanation Would you be able to enjoy the same property rights on your property as your neighbors without
the granting of this variance? Provkle an explanation why the granting of this variance request is
necessary for you to be atrorded the sarne property rights as those properties around you with
the same zoning code requirements.

3. That gEnting of the application will not, under the circurnstances of the particular case, adyersely
affect to a material degEe the health or safsty of pctsorrs r€siding or wotking in the neighbortrood
of the subiect Foperty and will not be mdefially detrimental to the put ic welfare oi materially
injurious to pfoperty or improyernents in the neighbodrood of the subiect property.

Explanation: State ho\, the granting of your variance request may or may not result in actud darnage to
nearby properties or preiudice by your neighbors in a precedent-setting situaticn. State why
your project will not be harmful to the public health, safety and general welfare.

lf there is any other information that lvould provide a clearer piclure of your proposal that you would like to add
for presentation to the Planning Commission, pleese be sure to include the information.

Please type and sign the statement on the follo ,ing page at the end of your findings response.
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EXATTPLE
SPECIAL USE PERTSIT'\'ARIANCE

SITE PI.AN FOR CHILD CARE FACILITY
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O rNER: John Doe
123 Anyplace
Catson City l.l\/ 89701
(7/s) 33$3333

APPLICANT: SAME

REQUEST: To allof, a crlildcare facility

LOCATION: 123 Gddeo Sage Drite

ZONING: Single Family 6,000 (SF6)

MASTER PLAN LAND USE I)ESIGIIATION: Low Density
Residential

APN:00F21t25

Sib Plan Prepared By John Doe

Page 3 of4



EXAMPLE
SPECIAL USE PERMIT'VARIANCE

SITE PLAN FOR COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR STORAGE

SUNNYVALE DRIVE
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O,\rNER: Joho Doe
123 Anyphce
CaEon City tW 89701
(7751111-1111

APPLICANT: Jane Smith
345 Someplace
Carson City tW 89701
w5)22-222

REOUEST: To allow oudoo. storage in Retail
Cornmercial (RC) zone

LOCATION; 123 Anyplace

ZONING: RetailCornmercial(RC)

i/IASTER PLAN LAND USE DESlcfi&qION: Comrnerciat

APN: 00t21S25

Site Pbn PrepaEd By Jane Smith
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ADDRESSIilG MA'OR VARIANCE FINDIITGS

1. That because of special circlmstances to the subject property, including shape, size, topography or
Iocation of surroundings, the strict application ofthe zoning ordinance would deprive the subject
property of privileges enioyed by other properties in the vicinity or under identical zone
classifi€ations.

Explanation: My parcel is extremely narrow at 33'wide and 85'deep. Without the 'variance' being
granted (which restores the setbaclG I had when I bought the prop€rty) my buildable footprint would
only be 13' wide by 6O deep (approximately 780 sqft without going vertical) which is about the size of a
single wide mobile home. Of course, the zoning does not permI mobile homes. This is much different
than a 23' wide footprint (original 5' setbacks) which would allow me to build something economically
viable and be in conformity with the improvements of surrounding parcels on my block and directly
across the street from me to the North. ln short, the GO zoning decimates the value ofthis parcel by
overv restricting what can be built on such a narrow lot. I am sure this will be an issue with more than
just my parcel in time as there are several narrow lots in that general area. I was given no notice or
warning that I would lose the setback within a year of the demolition, and a GO zoning forthis type of
lot seems very impracticaland causes financial harm to property owners like me. The neighbors to the
east and west of me have corner lots, and their homes are as close to Anderson and Walsh as possible,
meaning that when my 5' setback are restored, the distance between my home and my neighbors,
homes will remain far enough apart to prevent any change in privacy or concerns of fire catching easily
from one house to the next-

ll. That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enioyment of substantial
property rights ofthe applicant.

Explanation: As stated above, the corner lots next to me and behind me are not as narrow, so I am the
only one on the block who would no longer be able to build a residential structure of the same size and
economic value as my neighbon. I would hope that part of enjoying personal property rights is to have
the value of my property reasonably preserved. I removed a blight from the neighborhood and simply
want to replace it with something nice.

That granting of the application will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, adversely
affect to a material degree the health or safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood
ofthe subject property and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
iniurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood of the subject property.

)

Explanation: The structure that I demolished was unsafe and hazardous to the community. The new
structure that I propose to build will be safe, a definte upgrade that would support property values in
the area. Addhionally, the 2-car garage will get vehicles off the street that for years clustered in front of
the old structure. Restoring a residential structure like I propose will maintain the quiet enjoyment that

eighbors have beqpme accustomed to.t

zRickabaugh, sole t that owns the property

trust tKristi Ma n Trustee

ry

owns the property
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Applicant: 

Dawn Rickabaugh 
POBox308 
Carson City, NV 89702 
(775) 291-2009
dawn@notequeen.com

Property Owner: 

j 

Kristi Manwaring, Trustee 
POBox308 
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Carson City, NV 89702 
(626) 241-7557
kristi@notequeen.com
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